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claims have already been disposed of. At the 
rate of 10,000 cases a month, I do not 
visualize more than six months to pay off the 
remaining claims too. 

ADMINISTRATION OF MANIPUR, TRIPURA 
AND NEFA 

*537. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether there is any proposal to bring 
the administration of Manipur, Tripura, 
North-Eastern Frontier Area and Lushai Hills 
under one administration; and . 

(b) whether any difficulties have been 
experienced by , having North East Frontier 
Agency under the administration of the 
Ministry of External Affairs? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) :   (a)  
No. 

(b)  No. 

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know 
whether it would not be more convenient to 
have all these administrations under one 
control rather than having some under the. 
control of the Home Ministry and others 
under the control of the External Affairs 
Ministry? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON:  No. 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The fact 
that they are kept under different controls 
indicate that we do not think that any kind of 
merger is desirable. 

TRADE DELEGATIONS TO FOREIGN 
COUNTRIES 

♦538. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the 
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) how many trade delegations are 
proposed to be sent abroad during the 

six   months   ending   31st     December, 
1959; and 

(b) how many trade delegations have 
already left India so far during the year 1959 
and to which countries? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF COM-
MERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI SATISH 
CHANDRA): (a) and (b). Information is being 
collected and will be laid on the Table of the 
House in due course. 

*539. [For answer, vide cols. 2793— 95 
infra.] 

*540. [The questioner {Shri P. N. 
Rajabhoj) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 
2796-97 infra.] 

JANATA HOTEL, DELHI 

*541. SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the 
Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the proposal to start a "Janata 
Hotel" in Delhi has been finalised; 

(b) if so, what is the estimated cost 
thereof; 

(c) whether the hotel will be altogether a 
Government concern or private capital and 
management are likely to be associated with 
the project; and 

(d) what are the considerations which 
prompted Government to undertake a hotel of, 
this type? 

THE MINISTER OF WORKS, HOUSING 
AND SUPPLY (SHRIK.C.REDDY): (a) to (d). 
There has been a keenly felt need since a long 
time for reasonably comfortable and 
comparatively inexpensive accommodation to 
the extent required for visitors to the Capital 
who cannot afford to stay in first class hotels 
like the Ashoka Hotel etc. or even in hotels in 
the lower categories. While rooms are 
available in places like Constitution House, 
Western Court and Kotah House etc. for offi-
cers on a reasonable rent, there is no similar  
convenience  for     the     large 
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number of. non-official public who come to 
Delhi for various purposes, viz., for work 
connected with Government Departments, for 
employment, business etc. Government have, 
^therefore, a proposal to construct a Janata 
Hotel building to meet this essential and 
pressing need. The cost of the building has 
not yet been finalised. The question of 
management and other aspects also have yet 
to be worked out. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know 
whether the Government have •decided upon 
the location of this hotel? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY; Yes. Tentatively we 
have located a place for having the hotel 
building and that is near the Minto Road area, 
that is between Old Delhi and New Delhi, just 
opposite the Ramlila Grounds. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know 
what will be the capacity of this hotel and 
what will be the main features of this hotel as 
distinct from the hotels now run and managed 
by the Government? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: As I have already said, 
the details have yet to be worked out and they 
t are yet in the proposal stage. The intention is 
to provide for about 400 to 500 people. Some 
of the rooms will be of the dormitory type, 
some will be single-bedded and some double-
bedded rooms and till all the proposals we 
have in view are finalised and the whole thing 
takes a concrete shape it will be (premature for 
me to give any more definite reply. 

SHRI H. P. SAKSENA: The question 
that I wanted to ask has already been 
replied to, namely, regarding the 
locality.  

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Is it the intention 
of the Ministry to consult competent 
architects for the purpose of designing the 
proposed hotel? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: Surely. We will 
consult    architects and some    others 

also who are connected with the hotel trade 
and people like that before finalising it. 
Architects will be consulted. 

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Is it the 
intention to consult merely the architects of 
the Department or other well-known, famous 
architects? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: I have already 
answered the question. 

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: What is the 
answer? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Government architects. 

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: May I draw the 
hon. Minister's attention to the fact that the 
Government architect's design of the hotels 
like Janpath Hotel is not very good and is it 
not therefore necessary to consult others? I do 
not want my hon. friend to throw up his arms. 
I am asking a question. Therefore, would it 
not be necessary to consult really competent 
architects outside the official ones? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: I am sorry that the 
designs that have been approved till now of 
the Ashoka Hotel and Janpath Hotel to which 
the hon. Member referred, have not met with 
his approval. I can only repeat that we will 
consult all worthwhile architects. 

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Is he aware that 
the Janpath Hotel is so designed that it is 
impossible to get into the rooms in the 
monsoon time without getting soaked? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: It is a matter of 
opinion. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is not a matter 
of opinion, it is a matter of fact. 

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: Has the 
Minister realized that even in respect of the 
first class hotels, he said he had asked the 
Government, architects  to  design?    He  
says  that  they 
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have done the best work possible and he does 
not believe in having the advice from private 
people. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He did not say that. 

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: I wanted to 
draw the hon. Minister's attention to the fact 
that even in the first , class hotels like Ashoka 
Hotel you see flies streaming in and water 
coming all round the place. I am telling it out 
of experience. (Interruptions.) If he says 'no', I 
cannot help it. 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: May I inform the hon. 
Member that (in the case of Ashoka Hotel it 
was the private architects who were consulted 
and it was the private architect's design that 
was finally approved?; In regard to the 
Rajghat Memorial design, it was again the 
private architects that were consulted. That is 
why I said we would consult either private 
architects or our own. 

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: The private 
architect might have, been a wrong selection 
by the Ministry itself. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon. 
Minister Baid in answering   .   .   . 

MR. CHAIRMAN:  To a question. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: .... whether one 
gets drenched or not, that it is a matter of 
opinion. May I know how it could be a matter 
of opinion rather than of fact? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: May I clarify? The 
question of being drenched is not a matter of 
opinion but whether the design is a correct 
,one or not is a matter of opinion. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know 
whether the Minister has found out that t the 
people do get drenched when they go from the 
lounge to the rooms? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: We"will,find it out. 

[Shri  Bhupesh  Gupta rose]' 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not get excited on 
these questions. Why do you want to,ask 
another question? 

Question No. 543. 

*542. [The questioner (Shri P. N. 
Rajabhoj) was absent. For answer, vide col. 
2797 infra.] 

GRANT OF IMPORT LICENCES TO    S.T.C. 
FOR BANNED ITEMS 

*543. SHRI BABUBHAI CHINAI: Will ,the 
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state what were the special reasons 
for the grant of special import licences to the 
State Trading Corporation for,banned items 
during the last one year? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI N. 
KANUNGO): The State Trading Corporation 
was given special import licences in respect of 
only on nil quota item, namely camphor. This 
was done owing to acute shortage and 
prevailing high prices of this commodity in 
the country. 

SHRI BABUBHAI CHINAI: If they are 
banned items and a few licences are given vto 
the State Trading Corporation or to anybody 
else, will it not vitiate any provisions of the 
Import Control Order? 

SHRI N., KANUNGO: No, it does not, 
because it is done under the direction of the 
Government. 

THIRD FIVE YEAR PLAN 

*544. SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the 
Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state 
whether it is a fact that the Planning 
Commission have tentatively decided upon ( 
the broad outlines of the Third Tive Year 
Plan? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF PLANNING   
(SHRI S. N. MISHRA):  NO, Sir. 


